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2019 D2CCA All-Super Region 1 Football Teams

Roland Rivers Il (Slippery Rock) Chosen as Offensive Player of the Year

Slippery Rock University senior quarter-
back ROLAND RIVERS Il (Ellenwood,
Ga. / Martin Luther King) has been select-
ed as the 2019 Super Region 1 Offensive
Player of the Year.

Rivers, the PSAC West Athlete of the Year,
led the nation in multiple categories this
year including total offense (4,000), pass-
ing efficiency (192.7), passing touchdowns
(40), and points responsible for (278), all
while leading The Rock to a perfect 11-0
record and the top seed in Super Region
1. Rivers completed 72% of his passes
for 3,409 yards through the air and rushed
for 591 yards and six touchdowns on 126

carries.

Christopher Jefferson (Findlay) Chosen as Defensive Player of the Year

University of Findlay sophomore safety
CHRISTOPHER JEFFERSON (Euclid,
Ohio / Benedictine) has been selected as
the 2019 Super Region 1 Defensive Player
of the Year.

Jefferson, the G-MAC Defensive Player of
the Year, tied for the national lead, all di-
visions, with nine interceptions, seven of
which came in a four-game stretch in the
middle of the year. Those nine picks set
a conference record while his three-inter-
ception game on Oct. 5 tied a conference
record. He also led the conference with 1.4
passes defended per game. Jefferson also
had one forced fumble and two fumble re-
coveries to help the Oilers to a +17 turnover
margin, fourth-best in the country.

2019 D2CCA All-Super Region 1 Football Teams

FIRST TEAM OFFENSE

Name

Roland Rivers III*
Jaleel McLaughlin
JaQuan Hardy
Chris Larsen

Jeff Arnold

Mark Konkle
Jimmy Burchett
Matt Cella

David Balint IlI
Henry Litwin

Mike Strachan
Jordan Walters
Devin Butler

FIRST TEAM DEFENSE

Name

Chad Kuhn
Sha’haun Williams
Charlie Cleveland
Damon Lloyd
Dominic Cizauskas
CJ Miller

Brad Zaffram

Nazir Streater
Delonte Hood
Christopher Jefferson*
Lamont McPhatter Il
Logen Neidhardt

*Player of the Year

School Pos. Ht.
Slippery Rock QB 6-3
Notre Dame RB 5-9
Tiffin RB 5-10
Slippery Rock OL 6-4
IUP OL 6-3
Hillsdale OL 6-5
Notre Dame OL 6-4
Kutztown OL 6-3
Shippensburg TE 6-3
Slippery Rock WR  6-1
Charleston WR 6-5
East Stroudsburg K 6-2
Tiffin RET 6-1
School Pos. Ht.
Slippery Rock DL 6-3
Notre Dame DL 6-3
Tiffin DL 6-4
IUP LB 6-0
Glenville State LB 6-2
Saint Anselm LB 6-1
Slippery Rock LB 6-1
IUP CB 5-10
Glenville State CB 6-0
Findlay S 5-10
Cal (PA) S 5-11
Ohio Dominican P 6-2

Wt. Yr.
230 Sr.
175 So.
225 RJr.
320 RSr.
280 RSr.
293 Sr.
310 Jr.
285 Sr.
225 RSo.
195 RJr
225 RJr.
200 Sr.
202 RJr.
Wt. Yr.
240 RJr.
260 Sr.
250 RSo.
228 Sr.
255 Sr.
215 Sr.
230 Sr.
185 Jr.
184 So.
185 So.
200 Sr.
220 Jr.

Hometown

Ellenwood, Georgia
Marshville, North Carolina
Westlake, Ohio

Erie, Pennsylvania
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Aurora, lllinois

Alliance, Ohio

Secane, Pennsylvania
Landenberg, Pennsylvania
Linesville, Pennsylvania
Freeport, Bahamas
Sciota, Pennsylvania
District Heights, Maryland

Hometown

Vandergrift, Pennsylvania
Youngstown, Ohio

East Chicago, Indiana
Bel Air, Maryland
Mukwonago, Wisconsin
Clinton, Maryland
Buffalo, New York
Palmyra, New Jersey
Washington, D.C.
Euclid, Ohio

New Castle, Pennsylvania
Hicksville, Ohio



SECOND TEAM OFFENSE

Name School Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Hometown
Collin DiGalbo Kutztown QB 6-0 210 RSr Secane, Pennsylvania
Justin Felder Stonehill RB 5-8 175 So. Springfield Gardens, New York
Deonte Glover Shepherd RB 5-10 210 Sr Inwood, West Virginia
Brandon Nicholson Notre Dame OL 6-4 305 Jr. Bedford, Ohio
Ryan Podgorski Slippery Rock oL 6-5 300 RSr South Park, Pennsylvania
Logan Bailey Findlay oL 6-6 303 Sr. Defiance, Ohio
Eric Ostrow Shepherd OL 6-3 295 Gir. Owings Mills, Maryland
Keandre Batson Shepherd OL 6-0 315 Sr Upper Marlboro, Maryland
Josh Hufstetler Lake Erie TE 511 210 Jr. North Olmstead, Ohio
Stanley Jackson Jr. Tiffin WR 6-3 210 Sr Columbus, Ohio
Isiah Scott West Virginia State WR  6-2 215 Sr. Hubbard, Ohio
Jake Chapla Slippery Rock K 6-1 205 Sr. Bethel Park, Pennsylvania
Marvelle Ross Notre Dame RET 59 180 Sr. Cleveland, Ohio

SECOND TEAM DEFENSE

Name School Pos. Ht. Wt Yr Hometown
Gerald Brown Cal (PA) DL 6-1 250 So. Duquesne, Pennsylvania
Dondrea Tillman IUP DL 6-4 247 Sr. Sterling, Virginia
Justin Growel Lake Erie DL 6-4 260 RUJr East Troy, Wisconsin
Dustin Crouser West Virginia State LB 6-2 230 Jr. Cross Lanes, West Virginia
Camren Moore Ohio Dominican LB 6-3 230 RS New Carlisle, Ohio
Guam Lee Notre Dame LB 6-0 210 Jr. Farmington Hills, Michigan
Nick Amendola IUP LB 6-0 215 Sr North Huntingdon, Pennsylvania
Ahkee Cox-Cowan Kutztown CB 59 185 &Sr. Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
Pete Thorbahn Bentley CB 6-0 195 Sr. Norwell, Massachusetts
Jarey Elder West Chester S 5-11 195 Sr Allentown, Pennsylvania
Brandon Anderson Edinboro S 6-1 200 RSr. Willingboro, New Jersey
George Lambritsios West Chester P 6-0 230 Jr. Broomall, Pennsylvania
BREAKDOWN
By Conference By Team
PSAC: 25 (12/13) Bentley: 1(0/1) Hillsdale: 1(1/0) Shepherd: 3 (0/3)
G-MAC: 11 (6/5) Cal (PA): 2(111) IUP: 5(3/2) Shippensburg: 1(1/0)
MEC: 11 (6/5) Charleston: 1(1/0) Kutztown: 3(1/2) Slippery Rock: 7 (5/2)
NE-10: 3 (1/2) E. Stroudsburg: 1 (1/0) Lake Erie: 2 (0/2) Stonehill: 1(0/1)
Edinboro: 1(0/1) Notre Dame: 6 (3/3) Tiffin: 4 (3/1)
Findlay: 2(111) Ohio Dominican: 2 (1/1) West Chester: 2 (0/2)
Glenville St.: 2 (2/0) Saint Anselm: 1(1/0) West Virginia St.: 2 (0/2)

The Division Il Conference Commissioners Association encourages and promotes Division Il athletics and high standards of

sportsmanship as important elements of higher education. The CCA is a key communications link among the conferences

as they discuss views, policies, and regulations that impact Division Il intercollegiate athletics and works closely with the
NCAA as a communications channel to NCAA Division Il member colleges and universities.



