

2019 D2CCA All-Super Region 1 Football Teams

Roland Rivers III (Slippery Rock) Chosen as Offensive Player of the Year

Christopher Jefferson (Findlay) Chosen as Defensive Player of the Year



Slippery Rock University senior quarterback ROLAND RIVERS III (Ellenwood, Ga. / Martin Luther King) has been selected as the 2019 Super Region 1 Offensive Player of the Year.

Rivers, the PSAC West Athlete of the Year, led the nation in multiple categories this year including total offense (4,000), passing efficiency (192.7), passing touchdowns (40), and points responsible for (278), all while leading The Rock to a perfect 11-0 record and the top seed in Super Region 1. Rivers completed 72% of his passes for 3,409 yards through the air and rushed for 591 yards and six touchdowns on 126 carries

University of Findlay sophomore safety CHRISTOPHER JEFFERSON (Euclid, Ohio / Benedictine) has been selected as the 2019 Super Region 1 Defensive Player of the Year.

Jefferson, the G-MAC Defensive Player of the Year, tied for the national lead, all divisions, with nine interceptions, seven of which came in a four-game stretch in the middle of the year. Those nine picks set a conference record while his three-interception game on Oct. 5 tied a conference record. He also led the conference with 1.4 passes defended per game. Jefferson also had one forced fumble and two fumble recoveries to help the Oilers to a +17 turnover margin, fourth-best in the country.



2019 D2CCA All-Super Region 1 Football Teams

FIRST TEAM OFFENSE

Name	School	Pos.	Ht.	Wt.	Yr.	Hometown
Roland Rivers III*	Slippery Rock	QB	6-3	230	Sr.	Ellenwood, Georgia
Jaleel McLaughlin	Notre Dame	RB	5-9	175	So.	Marshville, North Carolina
JaQuan Hardy	Tiffin	RB	5-10	225	RJr.	Westlake, Ohio
Chris Larsen	Slippery Rock	OL	6-4	320	RSr.	Erie, Pennsylvania
Jeff Arnold	IUP	OL	6-3	280	RSr.	Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Mark Konkle	Hillsdale	OL	6-5	293	Sr.	Aurora, Illinois
Jimmy Burchett	Notre Dame	OL	6-4	310	Jr.	Alliance, Ohio
Matt Cella	Kutztown	OL	6-3	285	Sr.	Secane, Pennsylvania
David Balint III	Shippensburg	TE	6-3	225	RSo.	Landenberg, Pennsylvania
Henry Litwin	Slippery Rock	WR	6-1	195	RJr.	Linesville, Pennsylvania
Mike Strachan	Charleston	WR	6-5	225	RJr.	Freeport, Bahamas
Jordan Walters	East Stroudsburg	K	6-2	200	Sr.	Sciota, Pennsylvania
Devin Butler	Tiffin	RET	6-1	202	RJr.	District Heights, Maryland

FIRST TEAM DEFENSE

Name	School	Pos.	Ht.	Wt.	Yr.	Hometown
Chad Kuhn	Slippery Rock	DL	6-3	240	RJr.	Vandergrift, Pennsylvania
Sha'haun Williams	Notre Dame	DL	6-3	260	Sr.	Youngstown, Ohio
Charlie Cleveland	Tiffin	DL	6-4	250	RSo.	East Chicago, Indiana
Damon Lloyd	IUP	LB	6-0	228	Sr.	Bel Air, Maryland
Dominic Cizauskas	Glenville State	LB	6-2	255	Sr.	Mukwonago, Wisconsin
CJ Miller	Saint Anselm	LB	6-1	215	Sr.	Clinton, Maryland
Brad Zaffram	Slippery Rock	LB	6-1	230	Sr.	Buffalo, New York
Nazir Streater	IUP	CB	5-10	185	Jr.	Palmyra, New Jersey
Delonte Hood	Glenville State	CB	6-0	184	So.	Washington, D.C.
Christopher Jefferson*	Findlay	S	5-10	185	So.	Euclid, Ohio
Lamont McPhatter II	Cal (PA)	S	5-11	200	Sr.	New Castle, Pennsylvania
Logen Neidhardt	Ohio Dominican	Р	6-2	220	Jr.	Hicksville, Ohio

SECOND TEAM OFFENSE

Name	School	Pos.	Ht.	Wt.	Yr.	Hometown
Collin DiGalbo	Kutztown	QB	6-0	210	RSr.	Secane, Pennsylvania
Justin Felder	Stonehill	RB	5-8	175	So.	Springfield Gardens, New York
Deonte Glover	Shepherd	RB	5-10	210	Sr.	Inwood, West Virginia
Brandon Nicholson	Notre Dame	OL	6-4	305	Jr.	Bedford, Ohio
Ryan Podgorski	Slippery Rock	OL	6-5	300	RSr.	South Park, Pennsylvania
Logan Bailey	Findlay	OL	6-6	303	Sr.	Defiance, Ohio
Eric Ostrow	Shepherd	OL	6-3	295	Gr.	Owings Mills, Maryland
Keandre Batson	Shepherd	OL	6-0	315	Sr.	Upper Marlboro, Maryland
Josh Hufstetler	Lake Erie	TE	5-11	210	Jr.	North Olmstead, Ohio
Stanley Jackson Jr.	Tiffin	WR	6-3	210	Sr.	Columbus, Ohio
Isiah Scott	West Virginia State	WR	6-2	215	Sr.	Hubbard, Ohio
Jake Chapla	Slippery Rock	K	6-1	205	Sr.	Bethel Park, Pennsylvania
Marvelle Ross	Notre Dame	RET	5-9	180	Sr.	Cleveland, Ohio

SECOND TEAM DEFENSE

Name	School	Pos.	Ht.	Wt.	Yr.	Hometown
Gerald Brown	Cal (PA)	DL	6-1	250	So.	Duquesne, Pennsylvania
Dondrea Tillman	IUP	DL	6-4	247	Sr.	Sterling, Virginia
Justin Growel	Lake Erie	DL	6-4	260	RJr.	East Troy, Wisconsin
Dustin Crouser	West Virginia State	LB	6-2	230	Jr.	Cross Lanes, West Virginia
Camren Moore	Ohio Dominican	LB	6-3	230	RSr.	New Carlisle, Ohio
Guam Lee	Notre Dame	LB	6-0	210	Jr.	Farmington Hills, Michigan
Nick Amendola	IUP	LB	6-0	215	Sr.	North Huntingdon, Pennsylvania
Ahkee Cox-Cowan	Kutztown	CB	5-9	185	Sr.	Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
Pete Thorbahn	Bentley	CB	6-0	195	Sr.	Norwell, Massachusetts
Jarey Elder	West Chester	S	5-11	195	Sr.	Allentown, Pennsylvania
Brandon Anderson	Edinboro	S	6-1	200	RSr.	Willingboro, New Jersey
George Lambritsios	West Chester	Р	6-0	230	Jr.	Broomall, Pennsylvania

BREAKDOWN

By Coi	nference	By Team

PSAC: 25 (12/13)	Bentley:	1 (0/1)	Hillsdale:	1 (1/0)	Shepherd:	3 (0/3)
G-MAC : 11 (6/5)	Cal (PA):	2 (1/1)	IUP:	5 (3/2)	Shippensburg:	1 (1/0)
MEC : 11 (6/5)	Charleston:	1 (1/0)	Kutztown:	3 (1/2)	Slippery Rock:	7 (5/2)
NE-10 : 3 (1/2)	E. Stroudsburg:	1 (1/0)	Lake Erie:	2 (0/2)	Stonehill:	1 (0/1)
	Edinboro:	1 (0/1)	Notre Dame:	6 (3/3)	Tiffin:	4 (3/1)
	Findlay:	2 (1/1)	Ohio Dominican:	2 (1/1)	West Chester:	2 (0/2)
	Glenville St.:	2 (2/0)	Saint Anselm:	1 (1/0)	West Virginia St.:	2 (0/2)

The Division II Conference Commissioners Association encourages and promotes Division II athletics and high standards of sportsmanship as important elements of higher education. The CCA is a key communications link among the conferences as they discuss views, policies, and regulations that impact Division II intercollegiate athletics and works closely with the NCAA as a communications channel to NCAA Division II member colleges and universities.